GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:114
ANSWERED ON:05.08.2013

MODERN INFRASTRUCTURAL FACILITIES IN DIFFERENT NATIONAL STADIUMS
Rao Shri Sambasiva Rayapati

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the modern infrastructural facilities been buiilt in the country in different national stadiums under various projects;
(b) if so, the status of each such project;

(c) the funds allocated and expenditure incurred during the last five years;

(d) whether the Government enlisted the international events which are to be held in the country in the next five years; and

(e) if so, the details thereof ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRIJITENDRA SINGH)

(a) to (c): Yes, Madam. Sports Authority of India (SAIl) has five international level Stadium in Delhi. Infrastructure facilities for various sports built in these stadia are as follows:-

S1. Name of Stadium Infrastructure facilities available

No.

1. Jawaharlal Nehru Stadium Complex Athletics, Football, Volleyball,
Weightlifting.

2. Indira Gandhi Stadium Complex Badminton, Basketball, Boxing,
Cycling, Gymnastics, Judo, Table
Tennis & Wrestling.
3. Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium Cricket & Hockey
4. Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Swimming
Pool Complex
5. Dr. Karni Singh Shooting Ranges Complex Shooting (Rifle, Pistol & Shot Gun)

For infrastructure in these stadia about Rs.2000 crore was spent during the last 5 years.

(d) & (e): Calendar for International Events are finalized by the concerned International Sports Federation annually. However , major events like Olympics, Asian Games, Commonwealth Games are decided 7 years in advance by the International Olympic Committee and concerned Regional Olympic Committee respectively. No major events like Olympics, Asian Games and Commonwealth Games are scheduled to be held in the country in the next 5 years.

Details of some International Events to be held in India during the year 2013-14 are as under:-

1. Badminton - Yonex Sunrise India Grand Prix to be held at Lucknow from 17th to 22nd December 2013

2. Hockey

(i) Junior men world cup to be held at New Delhi from 6th to 17th December 2013

(ii) FIH world league round 4 to be held at New Delhi from 10th to 18th January 2014
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